
Government of West Bengal
Department of Food Processing Industries and Horticulture

Benfish Tower (4th Floor), GN Block, Sector V, Salt Lake, Kolkata 700091
 

E-TENDER NOTICE
 

1. Invitation of e-tender for On-site Comprehensive Annual Maintenance of  IT
Infrastructural work which are installed at the office FPI&H Department,
Benfish Tower (4th and 6th Floor),  GN Block,  Sector  V,  Salt  Lake,  Kolkata
700091 and initially for the period of 01.07.2021 – 30.06.2022 from reputed
and experienced companies/firms having head office/branch office at Kolkata.

2. IT Infrastructural work are consist of two parts 

a. Part 1: Data & Voice Networking with EPABX, Biometric Attendance
System,  CCTV  Surveillance,  Server,  Desktop,  Printer,  Centralized
Client-Server Antivirus and Allied Works   

b. Part 2: Audio-Video Conferencing System and Allied Works 

3.  Eligibility criteria 

a. Proof  of  Business :  Should have valid  GST Registration, PAN,  Trade
License Registration certificate , Last 3 years IT return, Latest P. Tax
Paid Challan & P. Tax Enrollment Certificate. 

b. Location  of  the  firm/Organization:  Should  have  office/branch  at
Kolkata with good amount of qualified and experienced employees. 

c. The prospective Bidder should have credential for execution of similar
IT work of an amount not less than Rs. 3,00,000/-(Rupees Three Lakh
Only) at any State/Central Government Organizations of State/Central
Govt. Undertakings or Statutory Bodies or Local Bodies or Parastatals
or any Private Enterprise within the last five completed financial years. 

d. The  Bidder  mush  has  the  copy  of  the  Payment  Certificate  or  Work
Completion Certificate, as the case may be, issued under the signature
of  the  Competent  Authority.  The  said  Certificate  should  contain  the
particulars of the work completed, period of work and the total value of
work. 

4. Mandatory Document 
Self-attested photocopy of following documents have to submit at the time of
submission of the tender documents –

a. Income Tax Return (For last three Year) 

b. PAN Card 

c. Latest P. Tax Paid Challan & P. Tax Enrollment Certificate 

d. Valid 15 Digit GSTN under GST Act 2017 & Registration Certificate 

e. Latest valid Trade License 

File No.FPIH-11011/62/2019-SECTION(FPIH)-Dept. of FPIH
I/136189/2021

116



f. Technical Credentials for execution of similar IT work 

1. Work Order 

2. Completion certificate for the work in technical credentials 

3. Payment certificate of the said work 

g. Partnership Deed in case of partnership firm 

h. Audit Balance Sheet (For last 3 Yrs.) in case of Un-employed Engineers
Cooperative Society. 

i. Undertaking in the agency’s letter head to the effect that the agency has
not been blacklisted / debarred by any Govt. / Non Govt. Concern 

Failure in submission of any of the above documents may render the Bidder
liable to be rejected.

5. Interested  bidders  may submit  proposals  for  both the  works  as  mentioned
Part1 and Part2 above and any one Part of their interest and eligibility. 

6. Authority  may  engage  single/separate  vendor/vendors  for  the  works
mentioned above under Part1 and/or Part2.      

7. The contract may be extended for another two years with the same rate after
completion  of  the  initial  contract  satisfactorily  and  approval  of  the  tender
committee/authority. 

8. Scopes of works and items which shall be covered under AMC are mentioned
at Annexure I. 

9. The  terms and  conditions  for  On-site  Comprehensive  Annual  Maintenance
Contract are given at Annexure II. 

10.Bid submission duration: 19.06.2021 to 26.06.2021(5 p.m) 

11.Bid opening date : 28.06.2021 (12 noon) 

12.The  interested  eligible  participants  are  requested  to  visit
https://wbtenders.gov.in and upload/submit their technical bid (Annexure III
along  with  supporting  documents  as  their  credentials)  and  financial  bid
(Annexure IV ) separately 

13.Contact  Person for query and clarifications:-  Mr.  Sourav Narayan Mondal,
MIS-In-Charge (Mob:-9477169036) 

ENAUR  RAHMAN,  MD(ER)
(SFPHDCL),  O/o  MANAGING
DIRECTOR(WBSFPHDCL)
Managing Director           

18/06/2021
 
 
 

File No.FPIH-11011/62/2019-SECTION(FPIH)-Dept. of FPIH
I/136189/2021

117



 
Annexure I

Part 1 : Data & Voice Networking with EPABX, Biometric    Attendance  
System  , CCTV   Surveillance  , Server, Desktop, Printer, Centralized Client-  
Server Antivirus and Allied Works           
Sl. Scopes of works 
1 All Inclusive annual maintenance of: Passive Network Accessories ( CAT 6 Cable,

CAT6 Information Outlet & Face Plate, CAT6 Patch Chord (1 & 2 M), CAT6 24
port Patch Panel, Telephone Cable (5 & 20 Pair), Telephone DB( 20 & 100 Pair),
FO-Cable,  FO  Patch  Chord,  LIU,  RG6  Co-Axial  Cable,  Network  Rack,  HDMI
Cable, Electrical DB, Switch & Socket etc.) Quantity : 1 Job. 

2 All Inclusive annual maintenance of: 1G base SR SFP module, Model: GLC-SX-
MMD= , Cisco. Quantity: 12 Nos 

3 All  Inclusive  annual  maintenance  of:  IEEE  802.11  ac  wireless  access  points,
Model: AIR-AP18321-D-K9, Cisco. Quantity : 10 Nos 

4 All  Inclusive  annual  maintenance  of:  Telephone  Network  Equipment/
Components, EPABX, HP190 Progility etc. Quantity : 1 No. 

5 All  Inclusive  annual  maintenance  of:  Telephone  (Digital  8180)  handsets.
Quantity: 12 Nos. 

6 All Inclusive annual maintenance of: Analog push Button Telephone set, 2005
Euroset/equivalent etc. Quantity: 62 Nos. 

7 All Inclusive annual maintenance of: 4 MP Vandal Proof IR Fixed Dome Camera,
Model: DS-2CD2355FWD-I, Hikvision and its related accessories. Quantity: 10
Nos. 

8 All Inclusive annual maintenance of: 16 Channel 4 Sata Network Video Recorder,
DS-7716NI-K4, Hikvision with HDD 4 TB Surveillance 3 nos etc. Quantity : 1 No. 

9 All Inclusive annual maintenance of: HDD 4 TB Surveillance. Quantity : 3 Nos. 
10 Only  maintenance  of  43"  LED  HD  Display  (non  comprehensive)  and  its

related accessories etc. Quantity : 1 No. 
11 Annual maintenance of Desk top Computer: Core i5 , PC with 1 TB Hard Disk ,

Windows 10 Professional, Windows 10 Office and A4 Size Lazerjet Printer, HP
etc. Quantity : 1 Set. [warranty valid till February 2022]

12 All Inclusive annual maintenance of: Electrical Components, 3KVA UPS ( 2 Nos),
Including Battery Bank etc. Quantity : 1 Set 

13 All  Inclusive  annual  maintenance  of:  Finger  Print  based  Time  Attendance
Reader:  STQC  Approved  Optical  Fingerprint  based  Reader,  Card  Module
(optional),  Dot  Matrix  LCD  and  Touchsense  keypad,  Ethernet  and  USB
connectivity, Mobile broadband (3G/2G) connectivity on USB, Time- Attendance
and cafeteria application, 500,000 Events and 9,600 Fingerprint Templates, 4
LEDs and Buzzer, 12VDC Power supply through adaptor. Model: VEGA FAXQ,
Make- Matrix. Quantity: 3 Nos. 

14 All Inclusive annual maintenance of: Server: MiniTower Server with 1x XEON
E3-1225V3 / 3.2GHz -  RAM 8GB, non-hot-swap, HDD-1 TB - GigE ;  Chipset
C226  ;  Upto  six  internal(cabled)  hard  drives,  4-Slots,  Intel  Rapid  Storage
Controller  12.x  RAID  Controllers,  290W,  19"  Monitor,  Windows  Server  2012
Operating System. Quantity: 1 Job. 

15 All Inclusive annual maintenance of:

File No.FPIH-11011/62/2019-SECTION(FPIH)-Dept. of FPIH
I/136189/2021

118



CISCO Integrated service Router – 1 unit ;  Sonic Firewall – 1 unit  ;
CISCO IP Based L3 switch – 1 unit         ;  CISCO Layer 2 data switch – 1 unit;
CISCO 24 port Ethernet switch – 4 units   ; Server based Trend micro , office scan
antivirus  [warranty/software valid till February 2022]

 
Part 1 : Active equipment’s make, model and serial no’s
Sl Item Make Model Serial No

1NVR Hikvision DS-7716NI-K4 1620181008CCRRC57440027WCVU
2Cam 1 Hikvision DS-2CD2355FWD-

I 
I20180928AAWRC54472647 

3Cam 2 Hikvision DS-2CD2355FWD-
I 

I20180416AAWRC16225844 

4Cam 3 Hikvision DS-2CD2355FWD-
I 

I20180928AAWRC54472727 

5Cam 4 Hikvision DS-2CD2355FWD-
I 

20180928AAWRC54472771 

6Cam 5 Hikvision DS-2CD2355FWD-
I 

I20180427AAWRC18371030 

7Cam 6 Hikvision DS-2CD2355FWD-
I 

I20180928AAWRC54472624 

8Cam 7 Hikvision DS-2CD2355FWD-
I 

I20180928AAWRC54472599 

9Cam 8 Hikvision DS-2CD2355FWD-
I 

20180928AAWRC54472701 

10Cam 9 Hikvision DS-2CD2355FWD-
I 

I20180427AAWRC18371158 

11Cam 10 Hikvision DS-2CD2355FWD-
I 

20180427AAWRC18370955 

12CCTV 
Monitor 

LG 43SE3KE 811PMWU011753 

13Firewall Sonicwall TZ600 18B169EDC0CC8 
14L3 Switch Cisco WS-C3850-12S FOC2243U1EU 
15POE SW1 Cisco WS-C2960+24PC-S FOC2239Y188 
16Switch2 Cisco WS-C2960+24TC-S FOC2243Y2MN 
17Switch3 Cisco WS-C2960+24TC-S FOC2243Y2L5
18Switch4 Cisco WS-C2960+24TC-S FOC2243Y2RH 
19Switch5 Cisco WS-C2960+24TC-S FOC2243Y2RX
20Ap 

1(Controller)
Cisco AIR-AP1832I-D-K9 KWC22380D06 

21 Ap2 Cisco AIR-AP1832I-D-K9 KWC2224035C 
22Ap3 Cisco AIR-AP1832I-D-K9 KWC2224034X 
23Ap4 Cisco AIR-AP1832I-D-K9 KWC2224035Q 
24Ap5 Cisco AIR-AP1832I-D-K9 KWC2224034P 
25Ap6 Cisco AIR-AP1832I-D-K9 KWC2224035F 
26Ap7 Cisco AIR-AP1832I-D-K9 KWC22240341 

File No.FPIH-11011/62/2019-SECTION(FPIH)-Dept. of FPIH
I/136189/2021

119



27Ap8 Cisco AIR-AP1832I-D-K9 KWC2224034J 
28 Ap9 Cisco AIR-AP1832I-D-K9 KWC22370AV5 
29Ap10 Cisco AIR-AP1832I-D-K9 KWC22370AVP 
30Router Cisco C1-CISCO4331/K9 FDO2246A0J3 
31 SFP1 Cisco GLC-SX-MMD OPM2233057A 
32SFP2 Cisco GLC-SX-MMD AGJ2235R0HG 
33SFP3 Cisco GLC-SX-MMD OPM22330538 
34SFP4 Cisco GLC-SX-MMD OPM2233052Z 
35SFP5 Cisco GLC-SX-MMD OPM223304ZF 
36SFP6 Cisco GLC-SX-MMD OPM2233052Y 
37SFP7 Cisco GLC-SX-MMD OPM2233057E 
38 SFP8 Cisco GLC-SX-MMD OPM22330576 
39SFP9 Cisco GLC-SX-MMD AGJ2235R0H5 
40 SFP10 Cisco GLC-SX-MMD OPM22330578 
41 SFP11 Cisco SFP-GE-T MTC19300B9U 
42SFP12 Cisco SFP-GE-T MTC184003NX 
43Biometric1 Matrix VEGA FAXQ 10001434
44Biometric2 Matrix VEGA FAXQ 10001461
45Biometric3 Matrix VEGA FAXQ 10001435
46Telephone 

Exchange 
Progility HP-190 1410094128

47 
-58

Digital 
Phone – 12 
units

Progility 8180 N.A 

59 Analog push 
Button 
Telephone 
set

Euroset/ 
equivalen
t 

2005  

60 UPS1 Power 
one 

UHF302K06 20190202502 

61 UPS2 Power 
one 

UHF302K06 20190202503 

62 Server HP Prolient ML30 
Gen9 

SGH834TMMB 

63 Work 
Station 

HP HP 280 G4MT INA852WW9L 

64 HDD 4 TB 
Surveillance.
- 3 Nos.

   

65 B/W Laser 
Printer

HP P1108  

 
 
  
Part 2:     Audio-Video Conferencing System and Allied Works   
 

File No.FPIH-11011/62/2019-SECTION(FPIH)-Dept. of FPIH
I/136189/2021

120



Sl. Scopes of works 
1 All  Inclusive  annual  maintenance  of:  EXTENSION  CABLE  ASSY  (100m with

Connectors), Audio Cables with connectors, Speaker Cable :(2 x 1.5 sqmm twin
parallel speaker wires), 15mtr HDMI Cable, 5mtr HDMI Cable, 5mtr VGA Cable,
Ceiling mounting Kit, Architectural Adapter Plate etc. 

2 All Inclusive annual maintenance of: Wall mounted speaker - 2 way slim column
speaker. Model: CS210 Make: SONODYNE, Quantity : 4 Nos. 

3 All  Inclusive  annual  maintenance  of:  Mixer  Set  :  On-board  processors  SPX
algorithm Make: YAMAHA. Quantity : 1 No. 

4 All  Inclusive  annual  maintenance  of:   Control  Unit  for  Conferencing:  Control
Unit for Digital Discussion. Make: BOSCH, Model: CCSE-CU CCS700. Quantity :
1 Nos 

5 All Inclusive annual maintenance of: CONFERENCE CHAIRMAN UNIT Make:
BOSCH CCS700. Quantity : 1 No. 

6 All Inclusive annual maintenance of: Delegate Unit Make: BOSCH. Quantity : 16
Nos. 

7 All Inclusive annual maintenance of: Wireless Handheld Mic Model: XSW1-835,
Make: SENNHEISER, Quantity: 2 Nos. 

8 All  Inclusive  annual  maintenance  of:  Projector  Screen  100"  diagonal  (7’x5'
Make:GRANDVIEW, Quantity: 1 No. 

9 Non comprehensive AMC of : 49" Commercial Display Make: LG, Quantity:
2 Nos. 

10 All Inclusive annual maintenance of: 4x1-4K HDMI Switcher :  Model:  VS482;
Make: ATEN, Quantity: 1 No 

11 All  Inclusive  annual  maintenance  of:  VGA  convertor.  Model:  VC180,  Make  -
ATEN, Quantity : 1 No 

12 All Inclusive annual maintenance of: Projector: Model: EB- 935W, Make: Epson,
Quantity : 1 No. 

13 Non  comprehensive  AMC  of  :  55"  D  LED  Display  for  video  conference
system with all accessories and mounting kit. Ake LG/Samsuung/Equivalent

14 All  Inclusive  annual  maintenance  of:  Booster  Amplifier  with  120  watt  power
output. Model: AMC+120P,  Make: Australian Monitor. Quantity : 1 No. 

15 All Inclusive annual maintenance of: Click Sare CS - 1 set E Comparing of CSM
base unit 1 No. CS Button 2 Nos, Wall Mounting Kit 1 no, For wireless integration
of audio video for display unit. Make Barco 1 No.

17 Provisioning for installation of only good quality webcam to make VC through
Google  Meet,  Ciscowebx,  Zoom  etc…using  all  other  existing  audio/video
instruments at conference hall ( Web cam of HD 1080 p Video with 30fps, 90
degree diagonal field of view, auto focus, 4X digital zoom in full HD, PAN, tilt and
zoom  option  controlled  by  software,  ZEISS  glass  lens,  Convenient  privacy
shutter,  Plug  and  play  USB  connectivity,  Multiple  mounting  options.  3  years
onsite warranty. )

 
 
 Part 2 items
Sl. ITEAM NAME MAKE MODEL QTY SERIAL NO 
1 SPEAKER SONODYNE CS210 4NO NA 

File No.FPIH-11011/62/2019-SECTION(FPIH)-Dept. of FPIH
I/136189/2021

121



2 AMPLIFIER AUSTRALIAN 
MONITOR 

AMC+120P 1NO 0501HB012F 

3 MIXER YAMAHA MG10 1NO INGYK01479 
4 WIRELESS 

HANDHELD MIC 
SENNHEISER XSW1-835 2NOS 0377380018 / 0377380043 

5 49 INCH LED 
DISPLAY SCREEN 

LG 49LU340C 3NOS 901PLHT103729 / 
901PLKW10341 

6 55 INCH HD LED 
DISPLAY 

LG 55LV340 1NO 811PLON041692 

7 HDMI & Stereo Audio 
Passive Wall Plate 

KRAMER WXA-H 1NO NA 

8 HDMI SWITCHER ATEN VS482 1NO A11B-017-0075 
9 VGA TO HDMI 

CONVERTER 
ATEN VC180 1NO NA 

10 AUDIO CABLE WITH 
CONNECTORS 

Belden 1LOT NA AUDIO CABLE WITH 
CONNECTORS 

11 SPEAKER CABLE FINOLEX 95mtr NA SPEAKER CABLE 
12 15.MTR HDMI CABLE ATEN 4NOS NA 15.MTR HDMI CABLE 
13 5 MTR VGA CABLE ATEN 1 NOS NA 5 MTR VGA CABLE 
14 CHAIRMAN 

DELEGATE CONTROL
UNIT 

BOSCH CCSE-CU 
CCS700 

1NO 118110781

15 CHAIRMAN UNIT 
MICROPHONE 

BOSCH CCSE-CL 
CCS700 

1NO 118060073

16 DELIGATE UNIT 
MICROPHONE 

BOSCH CCSE-DL 16NO 1180710452/1180911280/1181211
766/11810117720/1181011681/11
80911172/ 
1180911274/1180610216/1181011
726/1180911294/1180610207/11
80610239/ 
1180710415/1181011653/1180911
246/1180610221 

17
100M AUDIO 
EXTENSION 

BOSCH 1 NO NA 100M AUDIO EXTENSION 

18 PROJECTOR SCREEN GRANDVIEW 1NO NA PROJECTOR SCREEN 
19 CEILING MOUNT KIT 

FOR PROJECTRO 
CUSTOMISE 1NO NA CEILING MOUNT KIT FOR 

PROJECTRO 
20 PROJECTOR EPSON EB-980W 1NO X4ZL8700171 
21 CLICK SHARE BARCO CSE 200/ 

R9861500001 
1NO 1873031903/1872498214/187249

8455 
22 5 Mtr HDMI CABLE ATEN 4 NOS   
23 HDMI SPLITER ATEN VS184A 1 NOS 23170750380
24 AUDIO DE-

EMBEDDER 
ATEN VC880 1 NOS A1IC-2740097 

25 HDBASE-T 
EXTENDER 

LOGIC LG HE50M 1 NOS NA 

26 FLOOR MOUNTED 
RACK 

VALRACK 1 NOS NA FLOOR MOUNTED RACK 

27 1.8MTR HDMI CABLE ATEN 3 NOS NA 1.8MTR HDMI CABLE 
28 10MTR HDMI CABLE ATEN 1NOS NA 10MTR HDMI CABLE 

 
 
 
 

File No.FPIH-11011/62/2019-SECTION(FPIH)-Dept. of FPIH
I/136189/2021

122



Annexure II
Terms and conditions for On-site Comprehensive Annual Maintenance of
IT Infrastructural work
Part 1: Data & Voice Networking with EPABX, Biometric Attendance System, CCTV
Surveillance, Server, Desktop, Printer, Centralized Client-Server Antivirus and Allied
Works   
Part 2: Audio-Video Conferencing System and Allied Works 
 

1. Terms and conditions for On-site Comprehensive Annual Maintenance of IT
Infrastructural work shall valid from 01.07.2021 – 30.06.2022 and the present
location of the equipments. 

2. The contract may be extended for another two years with the same rate after
completion  of  the  initial  contract  satisfactorily  and  approval  of  the  tender
committee/authority. 

3. A  dedicated  email  id  and  mobile  number  has  to  be  provided  to  register
complaint calls by the Department. There should be a dedicated person (Single
Point of Contact) of the vendor who shall be contacted for service. 

4. Scheduled preventive maintenance including cleaning has to be done at least
once in two months. Preventive maintenance can be clubbed with corrective
maintenance. 

5. All  complaint  calls  (software  /  hardware/  LAN  issues)  shall  have  to  be
attended within 24 hours of complaint (excluding holidays). During attending
calls by service engineer, if malfunctions are reported in some other devices, a
separate complaint shall be raised by the Department over phone or over email
but service engineer will be liable to inspect and resolve the additional issues
on the same day if time permits. 

6. All call sheets / preventive maintenance reports have to be submitted/ handed
over to the MIS-In-Charge, FPI&H for authentication and further reference. A
Register regarding the calls reported & the calls attended needs to be properly
maintained. 

7. AMC shall be comprehensive, i.e. 
a. All  accessories  inclusive  of  repair  and  replacement  of  spares  and

equipment's like battery, plastic items, screen, teflon etc.. as and when
necessary. 

b. Repairing and replacement of LAN cables,  telephone sets etc.. as and
when necessary 

c. Procurement/ renewal of licensed software as and when necessary. 
d. Taking  backup  of  data  (files/folders/software)  and restoration  of  the

same or installation of software (Client machines, Server machines). 
e. Configuration  of  network  instruments,  CCTV,  EPABX,  and  other

instruments as and when necessary 
All above points as mentioned above are also come under this AMC and no
additional payment shall be allowed.

8. Vendors engaged by Department shall  be liable  to  resolve issues  (by fixing
issues / providing backup/ replacing original spare parts) to restore the system
within the time limits specified below. 

a. Issues  (software  /  minor  hardware  issues  for  which
replacement/repairing are not involved) raised by the Department have
to  be  identified  and  fixed  within  24  hours  of  complaint  (excluding
holidays). 

File No.FPIH-11011/62/2019-SECTION(FPIH)-Dept. of FPIH
I/136189/2021

123



b. To provide stand by devices/parts of an equivalent configuration as an
immediate replacement of any faulty devices/parts within 48 hours of
complaint on working days. 

c. Repairing  of  any  faulty  devices/parts  which  need  service  at  service
centre; has to be made within 7 days. If more time is needed, specific
permission of the MIS-In-Charge should be taken. 

d. In case of replacement of devices/parts has to be with new parts of same
make and model with the approval of the Department. 

e. The cost of all the spares that are replaced/ repaired will be
covered  under  the  AMC.  No  additional  payment  shall  be
allowed. 

f. The old parts removed will become the property of the Department. 
9. No work will be undertaken on holidays and beyond office hours on any day

except by prior arrangement and approval of the authority. 
10.Vendor  engaged by department  will  take over  all  the  equipment from

FPI&H  Department  on  "as  is  where  is  basis"  from 01.07.2021.  All  the
equipment  will  be  handed  over  to  the  Department  of  FPI&H  in  good
working conditions after completion of AMC period i.e. 30.06.2022. 

11.The Agencies (L1 Bidders for Part 1 and/or part2 works) will get only 2(two)
days to inspect all the installed machines prior to signing the AMC with this
office. 

12.For attending any call relating to the hardware/software, a down time of
more than 24 hours of complaint related to software and 48 hours related
to  hardware  shall  not  be  allowed.  Time  taken  beyond  this  permissible
down time shall  be liable for a penalty.  Penalty will  be Rs. 5000/- per
working day per call. 

13.In case of intermittent failures and repetitive problems due to improper
diagnosis or repair, the system will be treated as continuously down since
first complaint and an additional penalty of Rs. 10000/- shall be imposed
per instrument. 

14.Payment  shall  be  released  in  two  equal  installments  after  satisfactory
service and approval of the authority. 

a. Bills against the work done for the period of 01.07.2021 to 31.12.2021
has to be submitted in the month of December 2021 and the same shall
be verified by the authority and deduct penalties if any and disburse the
same by 15.01.2022 

b.  Bills against the work done for the period of 01.01.2022 to 30.06.2022
has to be submitted in the month of June 2022 and the same shall be
verified by the authority and deduct penalties if any and disburse the
same by 15.07.2022. 

15.Decision of the Tender Committee/Authority is final for 
a. Selecting/ rejecting of vendors. 
b. Engaging separate vendors for the works mentioned above under Part1

and Part2.     
c. Terminating the AMC by giving one month’s notice without assigning

any reason. 
18.Contact  Person for query and clarifications:-  Mr.  Sourav Narayan Mondal,

MIS-In-Charge (Mob:-9477169036). 

 

 

File No.FPIH-11011/62/2019-SECTION(FPIH)-Dept. of FPIH
I/136189/2021

124



 
Annexure – III
Technical Bid

On-site  Comprehensive  Annual  Maintenance  of  “IT  Infrastructural  work  IT
Infrastructural  work of  FPI&H  Department  for  the  period  of  01.07.2021  to
30.06.2022
Part 1: Data & Voice Networking with EPABX, Biometric Attendance System, CCTV 
Surveillance, Server, Desktop, Printer, Centralized Client-Server Antivirus and Allied
Works   
Part 2: Audio-Video Conferencing System and Allied Works 
Ref  Memo.                                                                   
Date                                                                       
Name of the Company/Agency:-
Address of the Company/Agency :-
 
Contact No.:-                                            Email Id :-
Items  enclosed                   (Yes/

No)
IT return (For last three Year)  
PAN Card  
Valid 15 Digit GSTN under GST Act 2017 & Registration Certificate  
Latest valid Trade License  

Latest P. Tax Paid Challan & P. Tax Enrollment Certificate  

Technical Credentials in the filed of 
Part 1: Data & Voice Networking with EPABX, Biometric Attendance System,
CCTV  Surveillance,  Server,  Desktop,  Printer,  Centralized  Client-Server
Antivirus and Allied Works   
Part 2: Audio-Video Conferencing System and Allied Works

 

Partnership Deed in case of partnership firm  

Audit  Balance  Sheet  (For  last  3  Yrs.)  in  case  of  UN-employed  Engineers
Cooperative Society

 

Undertaking in the agency’s letter head to the effect that the agency has not
been blacklisted / debarred by any Govt. / Non Govt. Concern

 

Have office/branch at Kolkata with good amount of qualified and experienced
employees

 

D E C L A R A T I O N
I hereby declare  that,  I  have read all  the terms and conditions mentioned in the
tender documents and all statements made in this annexure above are true, complete
and  correct  to  the  best  of  my  knowledge  and  belief  and  in  the  event  of  any
information being found false my candidature is liable to be cancelled. 
                                                                                            Authorized
signature with Seal & Date
 

File No.FPIH-11011/62/2019-SECTION(FPIH)-Dept. of FPIH
I/136189/2021

125



 

 Annexure – IV
Financial Bid

On-site  Comprehensive  Annual  Maintenance  of  “IT  Infrastructural  work  IT
Infrastructural  work of  FPI&H  Department  for  the  period  of  01.07.2021  to
30.06.2022
Part 1: Data & Voice Networking with EPABX, Biometric Attendance System, CCTV
Surveillance, Server, Desktop, Printer, Centralized Client-Server Antivirus and Allied
Works   
Part 2: Audio-Video Conferencing System and Allied Works
Ref  Memo.                                                                   
Date                                                                       
Name of the Company/Agency:-
Address of the Company/Agency :-
 
Contact No.:-                                            Email Id :-
Financial Offer including all for work mentioned at Part 1: Data & Voice
Networking  with  EPABX,  Biometric  Devices,  CCTV  System,  Server,
Desktop, Printer, Centralized Client-Server Antivirus and Allied Works 

Rs.     
 
Amounts
are  in
figure

Financial Offer including all for work mentioned  at 
Part 2: Audio-Video Conferencing System and Allied Works

Rs.
     
Amounts
are  in
figure

D E C L A R A T I O N
I hereby declare  that,  I  have read all  the terms and conditions mentioned in the
tender documents and all statements made above are true, complete and correct to
the best of my knowledge and belief and in the event of any information being found
false my candidature is liable to be cancelled. 
                                                                                            Authorized
signature with Seal & Date
 

 

 

ENAUR  RAHMAN,  MD(ER)
(SFPHDCL),  O/o  MANAGING
DIRECTOR(WBSFPHDCL)
Managing Director           

18/06/2021

File No.FPIH-11011/62/2019-SECTION(FPIH)-Dept. of FPIH
I/136189/2021

126


